# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Kevin L. Torgerson	10/26/2011
Nathan Hedlund	10/26/2011
Matthew J. Stuessel	10/26/2011

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GEA Farm Technologies, Inc.	
Street Address:	1880 Country Farm Dr.	
City:	Naperville	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60563	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13246398	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (608)824-8385

 Phone:
 608-824-8300

Email: JMS@JSMITHPATENTLAW.COM

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: SMITH LAW OFFICE

Address Line 1: 8000 EXCELSIOR DRIVE, SUITE 301
Address Line 4: MADISON, WISCONSIN 53717

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 10004.742

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jeffry W. Smith

Total Attachments: 3

source=10004-742-ASSIGN-EXECUTED#page1.tif source=10004-742-ASSIGN-EXECUTED#page2.tif source=10004-742-ASSIGN-EXECUTED#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027365 FRAME: 0555

\$40.00 13240

501752662

Docket No: 10004.742

Application No.: 13/246,398

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Kevin L. Torgerson, residing at N7945 Flaten Road, Holmen, Wisconsin 54636, Nathan Hedlund, residing at 115 Nicholas Drive, Lewiston, Minnesota 55952, and Matthew J. Stuessel, residing at N9202 N. Pole Grove Road, Alma Center, Wisconsin 54611; (hereinafter "ASSIGNORS"), have invented an Automatic Dairy Animal Milker Unit Backflusher and Teat Dip Applicator System and Method ("the invention"), for which application is being made for Letters Patent in the United States as Application No. 13/246,398 filed on September 27, 2011 ("the application"), and

WHEREAS, GEA Farm Technologies, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and having its principal office at 1880 Country Farm Dr., Naperville Illinois 60563 is desirous of acquiring an interest in the invention and the application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which by ASSIGNORS from ASSIGNEE is hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNORS do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title, and interest for the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and for all foreign countries, in and to the invention as described in the above application and in and to the application, and any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all foreign countries which may be granted therefor, and any and all reissues of said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted or may be reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNORS had this assignment and sale not been made;

ASSIGNORS hereby authorize the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States on the invention or resulting from the application and from any and all divisions and continuations thereof to ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same;

ASSIGNORS do further hereby agree to provide all reasonable aid to ASSIGNEE in the making and prosecuting of this and any application for other Letters Patent that ASSIGNEE may wish to make covering the invention and in vesting in ASSIGNEE like exclusive right, title, and interest in and to all such other applications and resulting Letters Patent in similar proportion; and

ASSIGNORS hereby agree that ASSIGNORS will similarly aid ASSIGNEE in the prosecution of any interference that may arise involving any application for Letters Patent herein contemplated and

1/3

PATENT REEL: 027365 FRAME: 0556 Docket No: 10004.742 Application No.: 13/246,398

that ASSIGNORS will execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE any and all additional papers that may be reasonably requested by ASSIGNEE to fully carry out the terms of this Assignment.

Executed this26	₹Ĺday of	October	, 20	
	AS	SSIGNOR:		
	· proposais	in L. Torgerson		_(SEAL)
STATE OF COC 5100	ite)			
STATE OF WEST OUS	(a) ss.			3
This instrument was sig	ned before me a	1 Galesville or	n the <u>46</u> day of	a October
201, by Kevin 1	Lille G.C.	(city or town) ング	*	
GOK G. MON	Ŧ	rleil.	2. Ho	ely.
		ary Public, State of Commission Expire		USIU -, J. <b>LE</b> OB
L NOTARY			~ ~~	

Docket No: 10004.742 Application No.: 13/246,398	
Executed this 26th de	ny of October, 2011
Wisconside STATE OF Phinasolae) Trempealeau) 85. COUNTY OF Limber	ASSIGNOR:  ///// //Alla //ella (SEAL)  Nathan Hedlund
This instrument was signed before 20 1, by Naha H	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
NOTARY PUBLIC POF WISCOT	Notary Public, State of wiscourse My Commission Expires: Jane 2.2013
Executed this 24 H de	ay of <u>(2 c fo ber</u> , 20 11
	ASSIGNOR:
STATE OF Wis Causin )	
STATE OF Wis Causin ) ss.	
This instrument was signed before 20/1, by Ma++LewJ 5	me at Gales ville on the de day of October,  'tuessel
NOTARY * PUBLIC * PUBLIC *	To bule Is Solding Notary Public, State of Wire asset My Commission Expires: July 2.20(3)

**RECORDED: 12/12/2011** 

PATENT REEL: 027365 FRAME: 0558